

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 46893-2019
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	BANNOCK COUNTY
v.)	NO. CR-2017-10456
)	
JACOB STEELE RANDALL,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr/>		

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF BANNOCK**

HONORABLE ROBERT C. NAFTZ
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #7353
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Randall’s Motion To Suppress.....	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Relevant Jurisprudence And Standards Of Review	7
C. Trooper Scheierman Did Not Have The Reasonable Articulate Suspicion Necessary To Expand The Initial Traffic Stop To A Drug Investigation	8
D. The District Court Erred In Denying Mr. Randall’s Motion To Suppress Because The Dog’s Entry Into The Interior Of Mr. Randall’s Car Absent Probable Cause Constituted An Unlawful Search Where That Entry Was Facilitated By Trooper Scheierman.....	15
1. Because Bingo Was Boosted Into Mr. Randall’s Car And Did Not Obtain Entry Without Assistance His Entry Constituted A Warrantless Search.....	17
2. The District Court Lacked Substantial And Competent Evidence For Its Finding That Bingo Smelled Narcotics So “Instinctively” Tried To Jump Through The Window	21
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Imposed A Unified Sentence Of Seven Years, With Three Years Fixed, Upon Mr. Randall Following His Plea Of Guilty To Trafficking Marijuana	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Texas, 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....9

Byars v. United States, 273 U.S. 28 (1927).....22

Evans v. Hara’s, Inc., 123 Idaho 473 (1993)8

Florida v. Jardines, 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....16

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....10

Illinois v. Caballes, 543 U.S. 405 (2005)..... 10, 16

Illinois v. Wardlow, 528 U.S. 119 (2000)9

Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....8

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....16

Lunneborg v. My Fun Life, 163 Idaho 856 (2018).....23

Minnesota v. Dickerson, 508 U.S. 366 (1993)15

Muehler v. Mena, 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....13

Rodriguez v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) 8, 10, 11, 14

State v. Aguirre, 141 Idaho 560 (Ct. App. 2005)..... 10, 14

State v. Alberts, 121 Idaho 204 (Ct. App. 1991).....25

State v. Bly, No. 42637, 2016 WL 72522 (Ct. App. Jan. 7, 2016).....14

State v. Broadhead, 120 Idaho 141 (1991).....23

State v. Cotton, 100 Idaho 573 (1979)23

State v. Danney, 153 Idaho 405 (2012).....7

State v. Easterday, 159 Idaho 173 (Ct. App. 2015)15

State v. Edwards, 158 Idaho 323 (Ct. App. 2015)8

State v. Flowers, 131 Idaho 205 (Ct. App. 1998).....8

<i>State v. Freel</i> , 32 P.3d 1219 (Kan. Ct. App. 2001).....	20
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 120 Idaho 894 (1992).....	17
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 141 Idaho 277 (Ct. App. 2005).....	14
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 156 Idaho 568 (Ct. App. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 130 Idaho 293 (1997)	23
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 159 Idaho 417 (Ct. App. 2015).....	8
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 160 Idaho 761 (Ct. App. 2016).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 129 Idaho 426 (Ct.App.1996).....	15
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 154 Idaho 109 (2013)	7, 9, 14
<i>State v. Munoz</i> , 149 Idaho 121 (2010)	7, 8
<i>State v. Naranjo</i> , 159 Idaho 258 (Ct. App. 2015).....	18
<i>State v. Parkinson</i> , 135 Idaho 357 (Ct. App. 2000).....	17
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>State v. Reinke</i> , 103 Idaho 771 (Ct. App. 1982).....	23
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 139 Idaho 980 (Ct. App. 2003)	9
<i>State v. Shideler</i> , 103 Idaho 593 (1982).....	25
<i>State v. Swindle</i> , 148 Idaho 61 (Ct. App. 2009)	9
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 132 Idaho 841 (1999).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Warsaw</i> , 956 P.2d 139 (N.M. Ct. App. 1997).....	20
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 142 Idaho 230 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 99 Idaho 382 (1978).....	24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Louisiana</i> , 469 U.S. 17 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Chavez-Valenzuela</i> , 268 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2001)	13

<i>United States v. Chavez-Valenzuela</i> , 279 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	22
<i>United States v. Hutchinson</i> , 471 F.Supp.2d 497 (M. D. Pa. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	16
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 486 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	17
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	15
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 689 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	9
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 866 F.2d 359 (10th Cir. 1989).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 726 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 783 F.2d 258 (E.D. Va. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Winningham</i> , 140 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	21
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	22

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. Art. I, § 17.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	15

Additional Authorities

Brian R. Dempsey, *Canine Constables and the Fourth Amendment*, Fed. Law., June 2013, at 40,
42.....21
